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The Honorable Bryan Steil
Chairman

Committee on House Administration
U.S. House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Steil:

In compliance with the regulations of the Committee on House Administration, attached is a
copy of the monthly report for March 2023.

A copy of this report is available to members of the committee for review.
Sincerely,

fibe

Mike Rogers
Chairman

MR:rar
Enclosures



House of Representatives
Committee on Armed Services

Summary of Progress of Specific Studies and Investigations

March 2023

I. Full Committee Progress

March 8", the full committee met to receive testimony on U.S. Military Posture and National
Security Challenges in North and South America.

March 23", the full committee met to receive testimony on U.S. Military Posture and National
Security Challenges in the Greater Middle East and Africa.

March 28", the full committee met for a roundtable discussion with the UK House of Commons
Defence Committee.

March 29, the full committee met to receive testimony on the Fiscal Year 2024 Defense Budget
Request from the Secretary of Defense and the Chairman of the Joint Chief of Staff.

I1. Subcommittee Progress
Tactical Air and Land Forces Subcommittee

March 8", the subcommittee met to receive a classified briefing on ammunition replenishment
across the industrial base from the Department of the Army.

March 29%, the subcommittee met to receive testimony on Fiscal Year 2024 Defense Budget
Request for fixed-wing tactical and training aircraft programs from the Department of the Air
Force and Department of the Navy.

Military Personnel Subcommittee
March 9™, the subcommittee met to receive testimony from Senior Enlisted Leaders across the
military services to hear their perspective on the current total force.

March 23", the subcommittee met to receive testimony on diversity, equity, and inclusion efforts
within the Department of Defense and the Armed Services.

March 29", the subcommittee met to receive testimony from military department personnel
chiefs on the current personnel posture across the Services.

Readiness Subcommittee

March 8", the subcommittee met to receive a classified briefing on GAO Studies Related to
Military Readiness.



March 24™, the subcommittee met to receive a classified briefing on Navy Submarine
Maintenance.

March 28", the subcommittee met jointly with the Seapower and Projection Forces
Subcommittee to receive testimony on Posture and Readiness of the Mobility Enterprise.

Seapower and Projection Forces Subcommittee
March 1%, the subcommittee met to receive a classified briefing on the B-21 Raider.

March 28", the subcommittee met jointly with the Readiness subcommittee to receive testimony
on Posture and Readiness of the Mobility Enterprise.

Strategic Forces Subcommittee
March 1%, the subcommittee met to receive classified briefing on tactically responsive space.

March 8™, the subcommittee met in open and closed session to receive testimony on FY24
Strategic Forces Posture.

March 10™, the subcommittee met in open and closed session to receive testimony on U.S. and
Adversary Hypersonic Programs.

March 28™, the subcommittee met in open and closed session to receive testimony on FY24
Request for Nuclear Forces and Atomic Energy Defense Activities.

Cyber, Innovative Technologies, and Information Systems Subcommittee
March 9, the subcommittee met to receive testimony on artificial intelligence and information
technology from the Office of the Secretary of Defense.

March 9", the subcommittee met to receive a classified briefing on artificial intelligence and
information technology from the Office of the Secretary of Defense.

March 23", the subcommittee met to receive testimony on science, technology, and innovation at
the Department of Defense from the Office of the Secretary of Defense, the military services,
and the Defense Advanced Research Projects Agency.

March 30", the subcommittee met to receive testimony on cyberspace operations in the 21%
Century from the Office of the Secretary of Defense and United States Cyber Command.

Intelligence and Special Operations Subcommittee
March 9, the subcommittee met in open and closed session to receive testimony on U.S. Special
Operations Forces and Command — Challenges and Resource Priorities for Fiscal Year 2024.

March 23", the subcommittee met to receive classified briefing on CT Quarterly.

March 28™, the subcommittee met to receive classified briefing on SOF Taiwan Roundtable.



I11. Financial Report (see attached).
IV. Detailee Report (see Attached).
V. Travel Report (see attached).



U.S. House of Representatives
Monthly Financial Statement by Legislative Year

Office: ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE Authorization Year 2023
2023:118th Congress 1st Session

Month: March 2023

Budget to Actual

Program |Object Class YTD Budget | YTD Budget | YTD Budget YTD YTD YTD YTD YTD Total YTD Total
Original Adjusted Revised Committed Obligated Received Disbursed Actual Available

** Authorization 11,716,000.00 0.00| 11,716,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,716,000.00
11 Personnel Compensation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,984,926.63| 1,984,926.63 (1,984,926.63)
23 Rent, Communications, Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,925.71 12,925.71 (12,925.71)
EXPEN 24 Printing and Reproduction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00 (200.00)
26 Supplies and Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,433.47 8,433.47 (8,433.47)
31 Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,247.35 3,247.35 (3,247.35)
-m-m-m-m
** Authorization 5 000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5 000.00

AE200
5,000.00, ____0.00 __5.000.00 _m_m_m_m_m 5,000.00



U.S. House of Representatives
Monthly Financial Statement by Legislative Year

Office: ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE Authorization Year 2023
2023:118th Congress 1st Session
Month: March 2023

Disbursed Summary

- q MTD YTD

1101 Non-Statutory Compensation 704,333.33| 1,984,926.63

11 Personnel Compensation
2320 DC Telecom Equip (TRANSFER) 560.00 820.00
2321 DC Telecom Serv (TRANSFER) 639.75 1,501.25
23 Rent, Communications, Utilities 2322 DC Telecom Tolls (TRANSFER) 6,273.47 10,504.46
2335 HIR Graphics (TRANSFER) 0.00 100.00

7,473.22] 12.925.71
2403 Photographic (TRANSFER) 60.00 120.00
EXPEN General Expenditures 24 Printing and Reproduction 2404 Reproduction of Fed/Public Law 0.00 80.00
60.00 200.00
2621 Office Supply (TRANSFER) 0.00 41.09
) ) 2623 Software < $500 2,562.54 2,562.54

26 Supplies and Materials -
2630 Publications/Reference Mat'l 0.00 5,829.84
2562.54| __ 8.433.47
) 3118 Maintenance / Repairs 1,082.45 3,247.35

31 Equipment

1,082.45|  3,247.35

otal | [715511.5412.009,733.16




Process Level:

A.S. House of Representatives
PAYROLL CERTIFICATION - FINAL
03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

SPECIAL & SELECT COMMITTEE - PERSONNEL

Employee and Job Title
ALRED, BROOKE HAILEY

RESEARCH ASSISTANT

BARRETT, WALKER B
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

BARTLETT, JOSEPH PARKER
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

BENDER, ELIZABETH A
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

BENNITT, IAN HENRY

Annual Salary
62,000.00

160,000.00

130,000.00

120,000.00

180,000.00

SENIOR ADVISOR & SUBCOMMITTEE STAFF

DIRECTOR
BOPE, HEATH R

PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

BREITENBACH, RYAN D
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

BURNS, TAYLOR
STAFF ASSISTANT

CALDERON, ZACHARY TUCKER
RESEARCH ASSISTANT

DIEHL, GLENDON BARTON
SUBCOMMITTEE STAFF DIRECTOR

EVERS, ALEXANDRIA N
RESEARCH ASSISTANT

GARRETT, BRIAN ]
MINORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

GIACHETTI, DAVID M
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

GOGGIN, KELLY LYNN
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

GOSSELIN, GEOFFREY M
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

GRAY, BETTY B
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT

GREENE, CRAIG MICHAEL
SUBCOMMITTEE STAFF DIRECTOR

HERMANN, MICHAEL SPENCER
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

HUNTLEY, MAXWELL O'NEIL
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

160,000.00

170,000.00

55,000.00

62,000.00

180,000.00

78,000.00

212,100.00

160,000.00

152,000.00

200,000.00

145,000.00

180,000.00

180,000.00

135,000.00

Gross Pay
5,166.67

13,333.33

10,833.33

3,333.33

15,000.00

13,333.33

14,166.67

4,583.33

5,166.67

15,000.00

3,900.00

17,675.00

13,333.33

12,666.67

16,666.67

12,083.33

15,000.00

15,000.00

11,250.00

Period
03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

Remarks

APPOINTMENT
03/21/23

APPOINTMENT
03/13/23



A.S. House of Representatives
PAYROLL CERTIFICATION - FINAL
03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

Process Level: ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

SPECIAL & SELECT COMMITTEE - PERSONNEL

Employee and Job Title Annual Salary

IKOKU, ROBERT M 148,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

JOHNSON, WILLIAM SPENCER 195,000.00
MINORITY GENERAL COUNSEL

JOHNSON, WILLIAM TAYLOR 152,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

JOHNSTON, ANN GRIFFIN 160,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

KAUFMAN, HANNAH ELIZABETH 152,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

KEHRLI, CAROLINE MARIE 130,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

KENNEDY, ANDREW MCDANIEL 120,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

KIRLIN, MICHAEL CLIFFORD 165,000.00
SENIOR ADVISOR & PROFESSIONAL STAFF

MEMBER

MACNAUGHTON, JOHN PHILLIP 180,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

MANZER, TRACY JOYE 140,000.00
MINORITY COMMUNICATIONS DIRECTOR
MCCONNELL 1V, FORREST 195,000.00
GENERAL COUNSEL

MCGEARY, OWEN CHRISTOPHER 62,000.00
RESEARCH ASSISTANT

METZGER, WILLIAM LAWRENCE 175,000.00
BUDGET DIRECTOR

MOREHOUSE, MARK WARREN 160,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

MOXLEY, SARAH WHITING 180,000.00
SUBCOMMITTEE STAFF DIRECTOR

NEVINS, PATRICK MEYER 180,000.00
SUBCOMMITTEE STAFF DIRECTOR

NOYES, KYLE ANDROUS 125,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

PELISSIER, ETHAN JAMES 70,000.00
RESEARCH ASSISTANT

QUINN, KATHERINE E 200,000.00

MINORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

Gross Pay
12,333.33

16,250.00

12,666.67

13,333.33

12,666.67

10,833.33

3,000.00

13,750.00

15,000.00

11,666.67

16,250.00

5,166.67

14,583.33

13,333.33

15,000.00

15,000.00

10,416.67

5,833.33

16,666.67

Period
03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

Remarks

APPOINTMENT
03/22/23



A.S. House of Representatives
PAYROLL CERTIFICATION - FINAL
03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

Process Level: ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

SPECIAL & SELECT COMMITTEE - PERSONNEL

Employee and Job Title Annual Salary

REED, ANNA B 55,000.00
PRESS ASSISTANT

REGINO, ILKA COUTO 180,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

ROSS, REBECCA A 180,000.00

DIR OF FINANCIAL ADMINSTRATION, HUMAN
RESOURCES & TRAVEL

RUHL, PAYSON A 80,000.00
RESEARCH ASSISTANT

SANDERS, JUSTINE ANN 110,000.00
COMMUNICATIONS DIRECTOR

SCHIRTZINGER, PETER W 140,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

SHARMA, SAPNA 160,000.00
DIRECTOR OF MEMBER SERVICES/SR

ADVISOR TO THE CHAIRMAN

SIENICKI, DAVID 180,000.00
SUBCOMMITTEE STAFF DIRECTOR

STEACY, ZACHARY YOUNG 180,000.00
DIR. OF LEGISLATIVE OPERATIONS

STIEFEL, JOSHUA MICHAEL 152,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

THOMPSON, KATHRYN E 110,000.00
SECURITY MANAGER

TULLY, RYAN M 180,000.00
SUBCOMMITTEE STAFF DIRECTOR

VALLARIO, JAMES RICHARD 170,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

VASTOLA, MARIA CHRISTINE 175,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

VERETT, WHITNEY 160,000.00
SENIOR ADVISOR & PROFESSIONAL STAFF

MEMBER

VIESON, CHRISTOPHER WILLIAM 212,100.00
STAFF DIRECTOR

WHITE JR, WENDELL F 148,000.00
PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER

WHITE, SHENITA VENISE 110,000.00
OFFICE MANAGER

WINNICK, EVERETT G 180,000.00

DIRECTOR, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Gross Pay
4,583.33

15,000.00

15,000.00

6,666.67

9,166.67

11,666.67

13,333.33

15,000.00

15,000.00

12,666.67

9,166.67

15,000.00

14,166.67

14,583.33

13,333.33

17,675.00

12,333.33

9,166.67

15,000.00

Period
03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

Remarks

P/R CHANGE
03/01/23



A.S. House of Representatives
PAYROLL CERTIFICATION - FINAL
03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

Process Level: ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

SPECIAL & SELECT COMMITTEE - PERSONNEL

Employee and Job Title Annual Salary  Gross Pay Period
WOMBLE, JEANINE BRYANT 175,000.00  14,583.33 03/01/2023 to 03/31/2023

COUNSEL

Remarks



REPORT of DETAILEES

March 2023
Name Agency Length of Detail Reimbursement (Y/N)
Mary Goldstein Government Printing Office January 4, 2023 - January 2, 2024 no

David Del Bianco Government Printing Office January 4, 2023 - January 2, 2024 no



REPORT OF TRAVEL PERFORMED

Committee on Armed Services
118th Congress, 1st Session
March 2023

Dates of Travel

Traveler From To

Purposes

Itinerary

Reimbursement Claimed

Meals, Lodging, &
Transportation Incidentals Other

Total
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